

**FILED**  
**09-09-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal No. 18-AP-2005-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GARLAND DEAN BARNES,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner

---

**On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals,  
District III, Affirming an Order of the Circuit Court for  
Douglas County, the Honorable Kelly J. Thimm,  
Circuit Judge, Presiding**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-  
PETITIONER,  
Garland Dean Barnes**

---

COLE DANIEL RUBY  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar #1064819

Martinez & Ruby, LLP  
620 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Baraboo, WI 53913  
(608) 355-2000

Attorney for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
 <u>Argument</u>	
<b>I. The Claim That Agent Clauer Witnessed The Defendant Deliver The Box Containing Methamphetamines Constitutes Testimonial Hearsay, And The Violation Of Barnes' Confrontation Rights Was Not Harmless</b>	4
A. State's Concessions	4
B. The Challenged Statements Were Not Properly Admitted To Show Their Effect On Sergeant Winterscheidt, And Therefore Constituted Testimonial Hearsay	5
C. The Violation Of Barnes' Confrontation Rights Was Not Harmless	12
Conclusion	14
Form and Length Certification	16
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12)	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Carter v. Douma</i> , 796 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	12
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Sec. Corp.</i> , 90 Wis.2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)	4-5
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 883 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1962)	12
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 595 US ___, 142 S.Ct. 681 (2022)	5
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 2019 WI 63, 387 Wis.2d 233, 928 N.W.2d 607	9-10
<i>State v. Medrano</i> , 84 Wis.2d 11, 267 N.W.2d 586 (1978)	9-10
<i>State v. Stuart</i> , 2005 WI 47, 279 Wis.2d 659, 695 N.W.2d 259	12, 14

### Statutes, Constitutions, and Other Authorities Cited

Wis. Stat. sec. 908.03	4
